consolidated financial position and consolidated performance of the Group. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature it
presents a hypothetical situation rather than actual financial position and performance of the Group for

SUMMARY

9

the periods and at the date presented as if the Transaction actually took place on the assumed dates,
and its purpose is not to determine the financial position or performance in any future periods.

The assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments and information sources are described in the
accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are provable and are based on available
information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable in the circumstances.

Unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet of the Group at December 31st 2013

Pro forma adjustments

Group (1)

Metelem
Group (2) (3)

Eliminations
of intra-group
balances and

transaction (4)

Initial
settlement

of the
acquisition

(5)
Refinancing

(6)
Dividend

(7)
Pro forma

total

  (PLNm)

Reception equipment 407.5 - - - - - 407.5
Other property, plant and
equipment 251.2 2,977.9 - - - - 3,229.1
Goodwill 2,602.8 6,560.4 - 2,398.6 - - 11,561.8
Brands 890.8 959.8 - - - - 1,850.6
Other intangible assets 137.4 5,484.9 - - - - 5,622.3
Non-current programming
assets 71.6 - - - - - 71.6
Investment property 5.3 - - - - - 5.3

Non-current deferred
distribution fees 29.5 - - - - - 29.5
Other non-current assets 20.8 5.9 - - (0.6) - 26.1

Deferred tax assets 38.9 4.5 - - - - 43.4
Total non-current assets 4,455.8 15,993.4 - 2,398.6 (0.6) - 22,847.2
Current programming assets 181.3 - - - - - 181.3
Inventories 146.8 121.5 3.7 - - - 272.0

Trade and other receivables 374.4 1,361.4 (7.4) - - - 1,728.4
Income tax receivable 0.2 - - - - - 0.2
Current deferred distribution
fees
 70.0 - - - - - 70.0
Other current assets 105.4 0.4 (1.2) - (1.3) - 103.3
Cash and cash equivalents 342.3 1,451.3 - (7.9) 907.4 (102.9) 2,590.2
Total current assets 1,220.4 2,934.6 (4.9) (7.9) 906.1 (102.9) 4,945.4
Total assets 5,676.2 18,928.0 (4.9) 2,390.7 905.5 (102.9) 27,792.6

 Share capital 13.9 8.4 - 3.3 - - 25.6

Share premium 1,295.1 4,790.7 - 1,149.0 - - 7,234.8
Other reserves (8.9) - - - 9.0 - 0.1
Retained earnings 1,701.1 (1,242.8) - 1,239.2 (119.6) (102.9) 1,475.0
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
Parent 3,001.2 3,556.3 - 2,391.5 (110.6) (102.9) 8,735.5
Non-controlling interests - - - - - - -

Total equity 3,001.2 3,556.3 - 2,391.5 (110.6) (102.9)

8,735.5
Loans and borrowings 239.9 6,447.7 - - 2,065.9 - 8,753.5
Notes payable 1,340.0 4,058.9 - - (1,340.0) - 4,058.9
Finance lease liabilities 0.3 2.5 - - - - 2.8

Deferred tax liabilities
 108.0 839.4 - - (11.0) - 936.4

Other non-current
liabilities and provisions 12.0 957.4 - - - - 969.4
Total non-current
liabilities 1,700.2 12,305.9 - - 714.9 - 14,721.0
Loans and borrowings 246.0 358.9 - - 414.8 - 1,019.7

SUMMARY

10

Notes payable 98.7 422.8 - - (98.7) - 422.8
Finance lease liabilities 0.2 2.4 - - - - 2.6

Trade and other payables 413.2 1,777.1 (4.9) - - - 2,185.4

Income tax liability
 4.5 22.5 - (0.8) (14,9) - 11.3
Deposits for equipment 2.7 - - - - - 2.7
Deferred income 209.5 482.1 - - - - 691.6
Total current liabilities 974.8 3,065.8 (4.9) (0.8) 301.2 - 4,336.1
Total liabilities 2,675.0 15,371.7 (4.9) (0.8) 1,016.1 - 19,057.1
Total equity and liabilities 5,676.2 18,928.0 (4.9) 2,390.7 905.5 (102.9) 27,792.6

Notes:

(1) The financial data of Polsat Group has been compiled on the basis of the consolidated financial statements of Polsat
Group for the year ended December 31st 2013, incorporated in this Prospectus by reference.

To simplify the presentation of the pro forma consolidated balance sheet, deferred income disclosed in the
consolidated financial statements of Polsat Group for 2013 has been included in other non-current liabilities and
provisions in the consolidated pro forma balance sheet.

(2) The financial data of Metelem Group has been compiled on the basis of the Metelem Group Consolidated Financial

[…]

basic term of the subscription contract. Distribution fees which are accounted for within 12 months from the
reporting date are presented as other current assets. Distribution fees which are accounted for after 12 months from
the reporting date are presented as non-current assets. Metelem Group accounts for such commissions in profit or
loss for the current period. If the same manner of presentation was applied, assets related to distribution fees that
have not been accounted for would have to be disclosed in the consolidated pro forma balance sheet prepared at
December 31st 2013. No such disclosure was made due to impracticability of retrospective calculation of the
amounts and due to the fact that the value of assets related to customer acquisition will be accounted for in the
process of allocating the acquisition price, as described in Note (5).

Unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement of the Group for the year ended December 31st
2013

Pro forma adjustments

Group (1)

Metelem
Group (2)

Uniform data
presentation (3)

Eliminations of
intra-group

balances and
transaction (4)

Initial
settlement

of the
acquisition

(5)
Refinancing

(6)
Pro forma

total

 (PLNm)

Revenue  2,910.8 6,682.3 63.9 (18.6) - - 9,638.4
Operating costs (2,157.7) (5,732.7) (11.7) 18.6 (4.4) - (7,887.9)

Other operating
income/(cost), net 36.8 77.3 (52.2) - - - 61.9
Profit from
operating activities 789.9 1,026.9 - - (4.4) - 1,812.4
Gain/loss on
investment activities,
net 16.0 - 45.1 - - (3.8) 57.3
Finance costs (216.0) (1,484.4) (45.1) - - (93.1) (1,838.6)
Share of the profit of
jointly controlled
entity accounted for
using the equity
method
 2.9 - - - - - 2.9
Gross profit for the
period 592.8 (457.5) - - (4.4) (96.9) 34.0

Income tax (67.4) 140.8 - - 0.8 18.4 92.6
Net profit for the
period 525.4 (316.7) - - (3.6) (78.5) 126.6

Basic and diluted
earnings per share
(in PLN) (7) 1.51

0.20

Notes:

(1) The financial data of Polsat Group has been compiled on the basis of the consolidated financial statements of Polsat
Group for the year ended December 31st 2013, incorporated in this Prospectus by reference.

(2) The financial data of Metelem Group has been compiled on the basis of the Metelem Group Consolidated Financial
Statements.

To ensure uniform presentation of the financial data of Metelem Group with the income statement format presented

SUMMARY

13

in the consolidated financial statements of Polsat Group for the year ended December 31st 2013, the total amount of

[…]

for the periods and at the date presented as if the Transaction actually took place on the assumed dates, and its
purpose is not to determine the financial position or performance in any future periods.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the information provided in
"Operating and financial review of Polsat Group" and Operating and financial review of Metelem Group", as
well as historical financial information included in this Prospectus.

The assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments and information sources are described in the
accompanying notes. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are provable and are based on available information
and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable in the circumstances.

TRANSACTION

72

Unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet of the Group at December 31st 2013

Pro forma adjustments

Group (1)

Metelem
Group (2)

(3)

Eliminations
of intra-
group

balances and
transactions

(4)

Initial
settlement of

the
acquisition

(5)
Refinancing

(6)
Dividend

(7) Pro forma total

  (PLNm)

Reception equipment 407.5 - - - - - 407.5
Other property, plant and
equipment 251.2 2,977.9 - - - - 3,229.1
Goodwill 2,602.8 6,560.4 - 2,398.6 - - 11,561.8
Brands 890.8 959.8 - - - - 1,850.6
Other intangible assets 137.4 5,484.9 - - - - 5,622.3
Non-current programming assets 71.6 - - - - - 71.6
Investment property 5.3 - - - - - 5.3

Non-current deferred distribution
fees 29.5 - - - - - 29.5
Other non-current assets 20.8 5.9 - - (0.6) - 26.1

Deferred tax assets 38.9 4.5 - - - - 43.4
Total non-current assets 4,455.8 15,993.4 - 2,398.6 (0.6) - 22,847.2
Current programming assets 181.3 - - - - - 181.3
Inventories 146.8 121.5 3.7 - - - 272.0

Trade and other receivables 374.4 1,361.4 (7.4) - - - 1,728.4
Income tax receivable 0.2 - - - - - 0.2

Current deferred distribution fees  70.0 - - - - - 70.0
Other current assets 105.4 0.4 (1.2) - (1.3) - 103.3
Cash and cash equivalents 342.3 1,451.3 - (7.9) 907.4 (102.9) 2,590.2
Total current assets 1,220.4 2,934.6 (4.9) (7.9) 906.1 (102.9) 4,945.4
Total assets 5,676.2 18,928.0 (4.9) 2,390.7 905.5 (102.9) 27,792.6

 Share capital 13.9 8.4 - 3.3 - - 25.6

Share premium 1,295.1 4,790.7 - 1,149.0 - - 7,234.8
Other reserves (8.9) - - - 9.0 - 0.1
Retained earnings 1,701.1 (1,242.8) - 1,239.2 (119.6) (102.9) 1,475.0

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 3,001.2 3,556.3 - 2,391.5 (110.6) (102.9) 8,735.5
Non-controlling interests - - - - - - -

Total equity 3,001.2 3,556.3 - 2,391.5 (110.6) (102.9)

8,735.5
Loans and borrowings 239.9 6,447.7 - - 2,065.9 - 8,753.5
Senior Notes payable 1,340.0 4,058.9 - - (1,340.0) - 4,058.9
Finance lease liabilities 0.3 2.5 - - - - 2.8

Deferred tax liabilities  108.0 839.4 - - (11.0) - 936.4

Other non-current liabilities and
provisions 12.0 957.4 - - - - 969.4
Total non-current liabilities 1,700.2 12,305.9 - - 714.9 - 14,721.0
Loans and borrowings 246.0 358.9 - - 414.8 - 1,019.7
Senior Notes payable 98.7 422.8 - - (98.7) - 422.8
Finance lease liabilities 0.2 2.4 - - - - 2.6

Trade and other payables 413.2 1,777.1 (4.9) - - - 2,185.4

Income tax liability  4.5 22.5 - (0.8) (14.9) - 11.3
Deposits for equipment 2.7 - - - - - 2.7
Deferred income 209.5 482.1 - - - - 691.6
Total current liabilities 974.8 3,065.8 (4.9) (0.8) 301.2 - 4,336.1

TRANSACTION

73

Total liabilities 2,675.0 15,371.7 (4.9) (0.8) 1,016.1 - 19,057.1
Total equity and liabilities 5,676.2 18,928.0 (4.9) 2,390.7 905.5 (102.9) 27,792.6

Notes:
(1) The financial data of Polsat Group has been compiled on the basis of the consolidated financial statements of Polsat Group for the year

ended December 31st 2013, incorporated in this Prospectus by reference.

To simplify the presentation of the pro forma consolidated balance sheet, deferred income disclosed in the consolidated financial
statements of Polsat Group for 2013 has been included in other non-current liabilities and provisions in the consolidated pro forma
balance sheet.

(2) The financial data of Metelem Group has been compiled on the basis of the Metelem Group Consolidated Financial Statements.

[…]

Distribution fees which are accounted for within 12 months from the reporting date are presented as other current assets. Distribution
fees which are accounted for after 12 months from the reporting date are presented as non-current assets. Metelem Group accounts for
such commissions in profit or loss for the current period. If the same manner of presentation was applied, assets related to distribution
fees that have not been accounted for would have to be disclosed in the consolidated pro forma balance sheet prepared at December

TRANSACTION

75

31st 2013. No such disclosure was made due to impracticability of retrospective calculation of the amounts and due to the fact that the
value of assets related to customer acquisition will be accounted for in the process of allocating the acquisition price, as described in
Note (5).

Unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement of the Group for the year ended December 31st 2013

Pro forma adjustments

Group (1)

Metelem
Group (2)

Uniform data
presentation

(3)

Eliminations of
intra-group

balances and
transaction (4)

Initial
settlement

of the
acquisition

(5)
Refinancing

(6)
Pro forma

total

 (PLNm)

Revenue 2,910.8 6,682.3 63.9 (18.6) - - 9,638.4
Operating costs (2,157.7) (5,732.7) (11.7) 18.6 (4.4) - (7,887.9)

Other operating
income/(cost), net 36.8 77.3 (52.2) - - - 61.9
Profit from operating
activities 789.9 1,026.9 - - (4.4) - 1,812.4

Gain/loss on investment
activities, net 16.0 - 45.1 - - (3.8) 57.3
Finance costs (216.0) (1,484.4) (45.1) - - (93.1) (1,838.6)
Share of the profit of
jointly-controlled entity
accounted for using the
equity method 2.9 - - - - - 2.9
Gross profit for the
period 592.8 (457.5) - - (4.4) (96.9) 34.0

Income tax (67.4) 140.8 - - 0.8 18.4 92.6
Net profit for the period 525.4 (316.7) - - (3.6) (78.5) 126.6

Basic and diluted
earnings per share in
PLN (7) 1.51

0.20

Notes:

(1) The financial data of Polsat Group has been compiled on the basis of the consolidated financial statements of Polsat Group for the
year ended December 31st 2013, incorporated in this Prospectus by reference.

(2) The financial data of Metelem Group has been compiled on the basis of the Metelem Group Consolidated Financial Statements.

To ensure uniform presentation of the financial data of Metelem Group with the income statement format presented in the
consolidated financial statements of Polsat Group for the year ended December 31st 2013, the total amount of operating costs of